
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

7 September 2022 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held by MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 

attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 15 June 2022 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 17 August 2022 

(Pages 11 - 20) 
 

  (c) Oban Common Good Fund - 3 August 2022 (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT -  FQ1 2022/23 (Pages 23 - 64) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services  
 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 65 - 70) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 7. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE (Pages 71 - 78) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 8. REFERRAL FROM AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY ASSET 
TRANSFER REVIEW (Pages 79 - 98) 

  Extract of Minute of Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2022 and report 
by Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny Asset Transfer Panel 
 

Public Document Pack



 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 9. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 

99 - 102) 

 10. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

  (a) Report by Executive Director for responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
(Pages 103 - 104) 
 

E1  (b) Exempt Appendix (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

 11. COMMERCIAL SERVICES REPORT  

E1  (a) Connel Flying Club - Lease at Oban Airport (Pages 107 - 150) 
 

 

   Report by Executive Director responsible for Commercial Service 
 

E1  (b) Connel Gliding Club - Lease at Oban Airport (Pages 151 - 158) 
 

 

   Report by Executive Director responsible for Commercial Service 
 

The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(other than the authority). 

 
Oban Lorn & The Isles Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Vice-Chair) Councillor Amanda Hampsey

 Councillor Willie Hume Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair)
 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Luna Martin
 Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor Andrew Vennard 

  
 

 Contact: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717  
                Karen Campbell Senior Committee Assistant - 01631 567855  



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the BY 
TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022  
 

 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Willie Hume 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Councillor Luna Martin 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Mark Calder, Project Officer, Development & Infrastructure Services 
Sandra Clark, Primary Education Performance & Improvement Manager 

Evan Beswick, Primary Health Care Manager 
Marri Malloy, Convenor Oban Community Council 

Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council  
Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council 
Ross Wilson, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 

Phil Hamerton, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 9 March 2022  

  The Minute of the previous meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee, which took place on 9 March 2022, was approved as a correct 

record.   
 

 (b) Oban Common Good Fund - 14 March 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund, which took place on 14 

March 2022, was noted.   
 

 (c) Oban Common Good Fund Special Meeting -  29 March 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund, which took place on 29 

March 2022, was noted.   
 

 (d) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 27 April 

2022  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 
Group, which took place on 27 April 2022, was noted.   

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
1. Phil Hamerton has submitted the following question: 

 

At a recent meeting (May 10th 2022) it was stated by the Head of Roads and 
Infrastructure Services that, in connection with the drafting of the Harbour Order, 

"wider consultation with the community is due to start in the next few weeks". Can 
the Area Committee inform us what the schedule of this consultation is to be? 
Specifically, with whom will Officers consult on what specific matters and when will 

each of these exercises start and finish? 
 

Mark Calder, Project Manager for Roads and Infrastructure Services reported that 
the council had published its programme of intention on Oban Bay on the council 
website, which can be accessed via the following link - Oban Municipal Harbour 

(argyll-bute.gov.uk).  
 

Mr Calder advised that the programme indicates when the consultation process 
would commence and includes all known stakeholders who have an interest in the 
Bay including community councils whose area have an interest in the Bay from a 

transportation point o
[...]
l be considered at all levels within Argyll 

and Bute.  
 

The Committee Manager confirmed that the style of minute is standard across the 

council, adding that the council is committed to openness and transparency and that 
all Strategic Committees are now routinely webcast which can be accessed live or at 

a time of individuals choosing via the archive.   
 
Regarding representation on the Harbour Board, Mr McLean advised that the  

Area Committee is represented on the Harbour Board and that any Councillor may 
be present at a meeting of a Committee or Sub Committee of which the Councillor is 

not a member, as outlined within Standing Orders.  
 
 

3. Question from Marri Malloy  
 

At the last Area Committee Meeting I asked for a breakdown of where the £91,000 
staycation money allocated to the Local Authority was spent, particularly in Oban, to 

Page 5



date I have not received this information.  I am also waiting on a response from Jim 

Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure to attend an Oban Community Council 
Meeting? 

 
Mark Calder confirmed that he would ask the Staycation Officer to contact Mrs 
Malloy directly. The Committee Manager also advised that an update report 

concerning Staycation was considered at the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee on 2 June 2022 and that he would send Mrs Malloy a link 

to the report and encouraged all those with an interest in this subject to watch the 
archived webcast.  
 

 5. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ4 2021/22  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Scorecard for Financial Quarter 4 
2021/22 (January – March 2022) which illustrated the agreed performance 
measures. 

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:-   
 

a) Noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  
 

b) Noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas 

with any queries.  
 

c) Noted that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report.  
 

d) Noted the proposal to include the additional Corporate Outcome Indicators 
(COIs) within the quarterly Area Committee report. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 15 June 2022, submitted) 

 
 
 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE  SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 
recent activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services and highlighted works being 
undertaken which were of relevance to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of 
the report. 

 
 

 

Page 6



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services, dated June 2022 submitted) 
 

 7. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2021/22 - OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by Sandra Clark, which 

outlined the progress being made at Primary School level since the since the 
pandemic restrictions were lifted and pupils could return to full time education.  The 

report also  
outlined information in relation to the latest SIMD figures, Free School Meals and 
Clothing Grant uptake. 

 
Decision  

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the report.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated May 
2022, submitted) 

 
 8. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT (MAY 2022)  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update from the 
Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) on service performance 

and the progress made towards the new remobilising targets set by the Scottish 
Government, Local Authority and the NHS. 
 

 
Decision  

 

The 
[...]
d the Isles Area Committee noted the contents of the Workplan. 

 
(Reference:  Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, dated June 2022 

submitted)   
 

 11. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 

Page 8



Regulatory Support  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided information 
regarding six applications that had been received for support from the 

John of Lorne Bequest.   
  

As the Committee had further questions on the applications, which were 
noted on Appendix 1, The Committee resolved in terms of Section 
50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the 

press and public for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 (b) Exempt Appendix  

  The Committee discussed the contents of the exempt appendix. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to: 

 
1. award £100 to the single family applicant that meets the criteria; 

 

2. award £50 to the two individual applicants that meets the criteria; 
 

3. refuse the one family applicant who does not meet the criteria; 
and 

 

4. refuse the two individual applicants who do not meet the criteria. 
 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support, dated June 2022, submitted) 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2022  
 

 

Present:             Kevin Champion, Oban High School (Chair) 
 

   
 

  
 

Attending: Michelle Mundie, Argyll Community Housing Association 

Sgt Cammy Lowe, Police Scotland 
Councillor Andrew Kain  

Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Becky Hothersall, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Ryan McIntyre, Member of the Scottish Youth Parliament 
Watch Commander Gordon Boyle, Scottish Fire and Rescue 

Petra Pearce, Argyll Third Sector Interface  
Jen Broadhurst, Citizens Advice Bureau 
Carol Flett, Islands Living Well Network 

Alison McGrory, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 
Elizabeth Macbrayne, Department for Work and Pensions 
Joan Best, Crossroads North Argyll 

Catriona Petit, Hope Kitchen 
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council 

Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council 
Jim Tolmie, Oban and District Access Panel 
Rita Campbell, Press and Journal 

Susan Macrae, Skills Development Scotland 
Jessie Mcfarlane, Oban Community Council 

Ali Martin, MECOPP 
Judith Hawcroft, North Argyll Young Carers 
 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 
 

Inspector Paul Collins, Police Scotland 
Inspector Ian Hutchinson, Police Scotland 
PC Laura Evans, Police Scotland 

Lauren Worrell, National Farmers Union Scotland 
Kirsty MacKenzie, Carers Network 

Kirsty McLuckie, Youth Café  
Seonaid Cameron, Argyll Community Housing Association Ltd  
Robert Kincaid, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 

 
 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3b



 2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 

 (a) Minutes of Oban Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 27 
April 2022  

  The Minute of the previous Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community 

Planning Group, held on 27 April 2022, was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 

The Area Community Planning Group were asked to nominate and consider 

appointing a Vice Chair Person to the Group.  Ryan MacIntyre Young Member of the 
Scottish Parliament put himself forward. 
 

The Committee Manager advised that as Mr MacIntyre was not a member of 
[...]
rmation provided and  

 
2. Agreed that Climate Change Item be considered earlier at future 

meetings.. 
 

 (b) Opportunity for updates on community based initiatives  

  There were no verbal updates provided under this item. 

 
 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday, 9th November 2022 at 2pm. 
 

Page 20



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain  (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green 

 

Councillor Jim Lynch 

 
Attending:  Melissa Stewart 

 Marri Malloy  
                                                Rev Margi Campbell 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were intimated on behalf of Fr. James MacNeil and Councillor Luna 

Martin. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 

 

 (a) Minutes of Oban Common Good Fund - 21 June 2022  

  The minute of the Oban Common Good Fund 21 Just 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
E1 4. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE REPORT  

 

A financial statement detailing the current position of investment transaction for the 
period 1st April 2022 – 31st July 2022 was considered. 

 
Decision 

 
The Trustees noted the income and expenditure report and the update by the 
Governance Officer regarding actual grant budget, taking account of grants awarded 

but not included in the report. 
 

(Ref:  Report by Simmers & Co for period ending 31 July 2022, submitted) 
 
 

E1 5. END OF PROJECT MONITORING  
 

 

 (a) Scottish Women's Institute Oban Branch  

  The Trustees were invited to consider the End of Project Monitoring Form 
from the Oban Branch of the Scottish Women’s Institute. 

 
Decision 

Page 21 Agenda Item 3c



 

The Trustees noted the end of project report. 

 
(Ref:  End of Project Monitoring Form, submitted) 

 
 6. NEW APPLICATIONS  

 

 

 (a) Argyllshire Gathering  

  The Trustees considered an application submitted by the Argyllshire 
Gathering Trust. 

 
Decision 

 

The Trustees made an in principle decision to award a total of £3000 
towards the non-revenue aspects of the overall project costs outlined on 

the application form.  In making this decision the Trustees requested 
clarification about wider community use of equipment previously funded 

by the Oban Common Good Fund, and also relating to the other funding 
application detailed on the application form.  Once this had been obtained, 
providing it satisfied any queries they had raised at the meeting, they 

agreed to delegate to the Governance Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Oban Common Good Fund, authority to release the funding 
set aside. 
 
 

(Ref. Application by Argyllshire Gathering Trust submitted) 
 

 (b) Cruachanside Cammanachd Shinty Club  

  The Trustees considered an application submitted by Cruachanside 

Cammanachd Shinty Club. 
 
Decision 

 
It was unanimously agreed to refuse the application on the basis that it did 

not meet the Fund Criteria. 
 

 7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The Trustees agreed to hold their next meeting on Tuesday 15th November 2022 at 

10.00am by TEAMS. 
 

Page 22



1 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 

AREA COMMITTEE 
 
CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES   14 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT – FQ1 2022/23  
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This paper presents the Area Performance Report for Financial Quarter 1 2022/23 

(April to June 2022) and illustrates the agreed performance measures.  
 
1.2 As previously agreed the 14 quarterly Corporate Outcome Indicators (COIs) are 

now reported to all Area Committees on a quarterly basis, and are now included in 
the Performance Reports. 

 
 The features of the Performance Report are as follows:- 
 

 The Report mirrors the information as presented on the Scorecard. 
 The Report is effectively ‘owned’ by the appropriate Area Committee. 
 Indicators are grouped by Corporate Outcome. 
 The data table for each indicator is coded to identify the level of reporting. 

o Area level measures are blue 
o Council level measures are grey 
o COI measures are white 

 
 Each indicator details  

o The Target, Actual and Performance status (Green / Red / No Target) 
for the current and three previous financial quarters. 

o Commentary for the current financial quarter only. 
o Narrative explaining the performance trend e.g. This indicator is above 

Target and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
o The name of the responsible officer. 
o Where possible performance is presented at both Area and Council 

level.  
 
 
 It should be noted that Pyramid remains live and all measures can be navigated 

as usual through the front screen. If support to navigate Pyramid is required please 
email pyramid@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 
1.3 The commentary for each indicator helps ‘Tell Our Story’ and enables Elected 

Members to put the performance data into perspective and understand if an issue is 
local in nature or should be escalated up to a Strategic Committee.  

 
1.4 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5

mailto:pyramid@argyll-bute.gov.uk


2 
 

queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee –  
 

a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  
 

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 
 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Perform
[...]
 2023 Roads and 
Infrastructure Service 
Update 

Development and  
Infrastructure 
Jim Smith 

Quarterly Report 22 May 2023  

14 June 2023 6 monthly HSCP – 
Local Report (Highlight 
local issues) 

Health & Social Care  
Partnership –  
Charlotte Craig  
 

 Bi-Annual Report 22 May 2023  

14 June 2023 Primary School Report 
2021/21  
 

Education Services 
Wendy Brownlie 

Annual Report 22 May 2023  

14 June 2023 John of Lorne Bequest 
- Applications 

Legal and 
Regulatory Support 

As required 22 May 2023 Cut off for applications 
15 May 2023 

 

P
age 102



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 

COMMITTEE 

 
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 
14 September 2022 

XX MARCH 2021 

 

 
JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

  

1.0 APPLICATIONS 
 

1.1 This report gives Members information regarding 3 applications that have been 

received for support from the John of Lorn Bequest.  
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are asked to:  

 
1. refuse the two individual applicants who do not meet the criteria: and  

 
2. award £50 to the individual applicant that meets the criteria; 
 

3.0 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee on 09 September 2020 agreed 
new distribution arrangements for the John of Lorn Bequest, which had been 
established to support ‘poor persons resident in the Burgh of Oban’. In order to 

be considered for an award applicants must: 
 

3.1.1 be in receipt of a qualifying benefit (Jobseekers Allowance, Employment 
Support Allowance, Income Support, or Universal Credit) and for those 
people who are employed/self-employed, they must be in receipt of 

some amount of Universal Credit as well (a nil payment due to 
deductions for earned income would mean they do not qualify);  

 
3.1.2 live within the Burgh of Oban; and 
 

3.1.3 be over the age of 16. 
 

3.2 Furthermore, it was agreed that successful individual applicants would receive 
£50 whi
[...]
kness absence – Oban, Lorn and the Isles
	Teacher sickness absence – Argyll and Bute

	Making It Happen
	LGE staff (non-teacher) sickness absence – Oban, Lorn and the Isles
	LGE staff (non-teacher) sickness absence – Argyll and Bute

	Making It Happen
	COI – Increase the percentage of all self-service automated contacts



	6 ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE
	7 Recycling and Recovery Performance
	8 REFERRAL FROM AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER REVIEW
	Community Asset Transfers Scrutiny Report Cover Report
	CommunityAssetTransfers_Scrutiny_Report

	9 DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	10a Report by Executive Director for responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support
	10b Exempt Appendix
	11a Connel Flying Club - Lease at Oban Airport
	Appendix 1- Connel Flying Club (activities and community benefits)

	11b Connel Gliding Club - Lease at Oban Airport
	Appendix 1 - Connel Gliding Club (activities and community benefits)




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Luna Martin 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 
Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

Mark Calder, Project Officer, Development & Infrastructure Services 
David Allan, Estates Officer, Commercial Services 
Marri Malloy, Convenor Oban Community Council 

Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council  
Alan MacAskill, Connel Flying Club 

Emily Woolard, Connel Flying Club 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and took the opportunity to 
acknowledge the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II on Thursday, 8 

September 2022.  
 
The Committee took a short pause for a moment of remembrance.  

 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 15 June 2022  

  The Minute of the previous meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee, held on 15 June 2022, was approved as a correct record.   
 

 (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 17 

August 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 
Group, held on 17 August 2022, was noted.   

 

 (c) Oban Common Good Fund - 3 August 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund, held on 3 August 2022, 



was noted.   
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

1. Question from Emily Woolard 

 
Emily Woolard on behalf of Connel Flying Club asked if the Area Committee would 

agree that Not for Profit Organisations, Sports Clubs and Recreational Clubs should 
not be treated the same as a Commercial entities and whether Standing Orders 

could be suspended to take the exempt Item 11a of the Agenda in public.? 
 
The Committee Manager advised that the reason this item was to be considered in 

private was as a consequence of Legislation, specifically the Local Government Act 
1973 that prohibited information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (other than the authority being shared in public and advised the 
Area Committee to abide by this Legislation.   
 

David Allan of the Council’s Estates Department stated that the report named other 
parties and rental evidence from other areas, which is why the report would be 

considered in private. 
 
Councillor Green believed that each lease application that the Council received was 

assessed on its own merits, with cognisance given to what the asset would be used 
for, community benefits and whether any reduction in terms was justifiable in terms 

of best value. 
 
Councillor McKenzie stated that the Council should have a Policy for Not for Profit 

Organisations, Sports and Recreational Groups leasing premises and ground from 
the Council. 

 
1. Question from Marri Malloy 

 

Marri Malloy on behalf of Oban Community Council asked why nothing had yet been 
done with regard to Campervans parking overnight at Ganavan, where the occupiers 

of the vehicles have been seen to be emptying their waste cassettes into the public 
toilets. Mrs Malloy advised that many of these offenders are also not paying for 
parking with no enforcement taken against them.  

 
Councillor Green advised that a number of solutions had been suggested to control 

parking at Ganavan but none had been progressed due to the objections of 
neighbouring properties. Councillor Green was of the opinion that the only way to 
solve the ongoing issues at Ganavan was for the Council and community group to 

work together. 
 

Councillor McKenzie agreed with Councillor Green and encouraged all community 
groups to work with the Council to find common ground to find a workable, practical 
solution to the parking issues at Ganavan. 

 
 

 
 



Mark Calder of the Councils Roads Department stated that a Parking Review is 

being progressed, where the use of technology, blanket orders and enforcement 
actions are being looked at in consultation with AECOM Professional Services.  A 

report on the outcome of the Review would be considered by the Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee in due course. It was agreed that Mr 
Calder would advise Mrs Malloy on progress made in this regard.   

   
 

3. Question from Duncan Martin 

 
Duncan Martin on behalf of Oban Community Council asked whether the recent 

changes to the bus services within Oban and surrounding area, was suggested by 
Officers within the Council? 

 
Mark Calder pointed to Item 6 ‘Roads and Infrastructure Services Update’ 
specifically paragraph 3.17 which provided an update on the Dunbeg Bus Service. 

Mr Calder advised that a decision had been made to change the bus service based 
on patronage numbers and that subsequent feedback from customers had 

highlighted that the service was more important than these figures suggested. Mr 
Calder accepted that the communications around this change had not been as good 
as they should have been. 

 
4. Question from Roddy McCuish 

 

Roddy McCuish asked whether the financial elements contained within the reports at 
Item 11a and 11b could be redacted to allow consideration of the reports in public.  

 
David Allan advised that the financial elements contained within the reports were key 
to the discussions that the Area Committee would have to have to reach a resolution 

and as such this was not an option.    
 

 
 
 

 5. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT -  FQ1 2022/23  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Performance Report for Financial 
Quarter 1 2022/23 (April - June 2022) which illustrated the agreed performance 
measures. 

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:-   
 

a) noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented; 

 
b) agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report members 

should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with 

any queries; and 
 

c) noted that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 



 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 25 July 2022, submitted) 

 
 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 
recent activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services and highlighted works being 

undertaken which were of relevance to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee;- 

 
a) considered and noted the contents of the report; and  

 

b) agreed that the content, format and frequency of Roads and Infrastructure 
Service Update reports would be considered at a future Business Day 

meeting.   
 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services, dated August 2022 submitted) 
 

 7. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report on the Recycling and Recovery 
Performance which highlighted details on the steady progress made on recycling 
and composting performance during 2021 after being affected during the early 

months of the pandemic in 2020. 
 
Decision 
 

The Committee noted and considered the details as outlined in the report and the 

national policy drivers that will likely impact over the coming years. 
 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services, dated September 2022 submitted) 

 
 8. REFERRAL FROM AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY ASSET 

TRANSFER REVIEW  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which had been referred by the Audit 

and Scrutiny Committee on the Scrutiny Review of Community Asset Transfer 
Review. 

 
Decision 

 

The members of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the information 
provided. 

 



(Reference: Extract of Minute of Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2022 

and report by Chair of the Community Asset Transfer Scrutiny Panel, Submitted) 
 

 9. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Committee were asked to note the Area Committee workplan for future 

meetings. 
 

 
Decision 

 

The members of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles noted the contents of the workplan. 
 

 
 
(Reference: Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 

 
 

 
 10. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided information regarding 
three applications that had been received for support from the John of Lorne 

Bequest. 
 
The Committee were advised of recent promotional work that had been undertaken 

which had resulted in 17 new applications being received. The Committee were 
advised that these applications would be considered at the December 2022 meeting.    
 
Decision  
 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to:  
 

a) refuse the two individual applicants who did not meet the criteria; 

 
b) award £50 to the individual applicant that met the criteria; and  

 
c) to delegate to the Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 

Regulatory Support or officers nominated by him, in consultation with the 

Chair, the authority to make awards from the John of Lorn Bequest using the 
criteria agreed in September 2020 and that reports be submitted to 

subsequent Area Committees to update trustees on awards made under this 
delegation. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support, dated August 2022, submitted) 

 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 

business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
 



 (a) Report by Executive Director for responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support  

 (b) Exempt Appendix  

 11. COMMERCIAL SERVICES REPORTS  

 

 

 (a) Connel Flying Club - Lease at Oban Airport  

  Consideration was given to a report proposing the lease of an area of 

ground at Oban Airport to Connel Flying Club. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed: 

 

a) to note the background to the current positon outlined within the 
report by the Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services and the requirement for officers to seek Market Value 

when leasing assets owned by the council; and 

 

b) to agree that officers consider and thereafter engage with the 
Connel Flying Club regarding a lease agreement subject to the 

area to the north of the site being retained by the Council, the 
grassed area being included and this agreement being reflective of 
the Market Value of the site.   

 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for 

Commercial Services dated 15 August 2022, submitted) 
 

 

 (b) Connel Gliding Club - Lease at Oban Airport  

  Consideration was given to a report proposing the lease of an area of 
ground and buildings at Oban Airport to Connel Gliding Club. 
 
Decision 

 

a) note the background to the current positon outlined within the 
report by the Executive Director with responsibility for 
Commercial Services and the requirement for officers to seek 

Market Value when leasing assets owned by the council; and 

 

b) to agree officers engage with the Connel Gliding Club 
concerning the lease of ground and buildings at Oban Airport 
and that any lease should be reflective of the Market Value.   

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for 
Commercial Services dated 15 August 2022, submitted) 

 


